

*The Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*

*The Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited assumes no responsibility for the correctness of any of the statements made, reports contained, or opinions expressed in this announcement.*

## **TECHCOMP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED**

**天美（控股）有限公司\***

*(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)*

Hong Kong Stock Code: 1298

Singapore Stock Code: T43

### **ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012**

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Techcomp (Holdings) Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2012 together with the comparative figures as follows:

#### **CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

*For the financial period ended 30 June*

	<i>Note</i>	<b>3 months ended 30 June</b>			<b>6 months ended 30 June</b>		
		<u><b>2012</b></u>	<u><b>2011</b></u>	<u><b>Change</b></u>	<u><b>2012</b></u>	<u><b>2011</b></u>	<u><b>Change</b></u>
		<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>%</i>
<b>Revenue</b>	3	41,216	38,074	8.3	68,232	60,811	12.2
Cost of sales		(29,266)	(26,130)	12.0	(48,087)	(42,251)	13.8
<b>Gross profit</b>		11,950	11,944	0.1	20,145	18,560	8.5
Other operating (expenses) income		(637)	(341)	86.8	(68)	(516)	(86.8)
Distribution costs		(3,898)	(3,718)	4.8	(7,588)	(6,692)	13.4
Administrative expenses		(4,526)	(5,121)	(11.6)	(10,762)	(10,247)	5.0
Share of results of an associate		(73)	(57)	28.1	(181)	(132)	37.1
Finance costs	5	(359)	(213)	68.5	(634)	(328)	93.3
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		2,457	2,494	(1.5)	912	645	41.4
Income tax expense	6	(125)	(179)	(30.2)	(48)	(143)	(66.4)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<u>2,332</u>	<u>2,315</u>	0.7	<u>864</u>	<u>502</u>	72.1

# **CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)**

*For the financial period ended 30 June*

		3 months ended 30 June			6 months ended 30 June		
		<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>Change</u>
	Note	US\$'000	US\$'000	%	US\$'000	US\$'000	%
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>							
- exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		(415)	(311)	33.4	(467)	674	NA
- share of exchange reserve of an associate		-	8	NA	-	8	NA
Other comprehensive (expense) income for the period, net of tax		(415)	(303)	37.0	(467)	682	NA
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>1,917</u>	<u>2,012</u>	<u>(4.7)</u>	<u>397</u>	<u>1,184</u>	<u>(66.5)</u>
<b>Profit for the period attributable to:</b>							
Owners of the Company		2,335	2,397	(2.6)	1,127	604	86.6
Non-controlling interests		(3)	(82)	(96.3)	(263)	(102)	157.8
		<u>2,332</u>	<u>2,315</u>	<u>0.7</u>	<u>864</u>	<u>502</u>	<u>72.1</u>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>							
Owners of the Company		1,923	2,113	(9.0)	694	1,314	(47.2)
Non-controlling interests		(6)	(101)	(94.1)	(297)	(130)	128.5
		<u>1,917</u>	<u>2,012</u>	<u>(4.7)</u>	<u>397</u>	<u>1,184</u>	<u>(66.5)</u>
<b>Earnings per share (US cents)</b>	8						
- Basic					<u>0.48</u>	<u>0.26</u>	
- Diluted					<u>0.48</u>	<u>0.25</u>	

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	<i>Note</i>	<b><u>At</u></b> <b><u>30 June</u></b> <b><u>2012</u></b> <i>US\$ '000</i>	<b><u>At</u></b> <b><u>31 December</u></b> <b><u>2011</u></b> <i>US\$ '000</i>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Properties, plant and equipment	10	12,381	12,292
Goodwill		512	512
Intangible assets		7,404	6,059
Available-for-sale investments		534	534
Deferred tax asset		208	208
Interest in an associate		203	384
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>21,242</b>	<b>19,989</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		39,716	32,000
Trade and other receivables	11	60,563	65,918
Income tax recoverable		143	196
Investments carried at fair value through profit and loss		-	557
Amount due from an associate		3,360	754
Cash and bank balances		10,084	8,515
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>113,866</b>	<b>107,940</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	12	32,681	27,379
Liabilities for trade bills discounted with recourse		-	1,266
Income tax payable		826	748
Amounts due to non-controlling interest		-	1,244
Bank borrowings and overdrafts	13	34,000	26,875
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>67,507</b>	<b>57,512</b>
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<b>46,359</b>	<b>50,428</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<b>67,601</b>	<b>70,417</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Bank borrowings	13	3,975	4,071
Deferred tax liabilities		286	360
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>4,261</b>	<b>4,431</b>
		<b>63,340</b>	<b>65,986</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

	<i>Note</i>	<b><u>At</u></b> <b><u>30 June</u></b> <b><u>2012</u></b> <i>US\$ '000</i>	<b><u>At</u></b> <b><u>31 December</u></b> <b><u>2011</u></b> <i>US\$ '000</i>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share Capital	14	11,625	11,625
Reserves		48,367	51,597
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Equity attributable to Owners of the Company		59,992	63,222
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Non-controlling interests		3,348	2,764
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		63,340	65,986
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

### Company

	<i>Note</i>	<b><u>At</u></b> <b><u>30 June</u></b> <b><u>2012</u></b> <i>US\$ '000</i>	<b><u>At</u></b> <b><u>31 December</u></b> <b><u>2011</u></b> <i>US\$ '000</i>
<b>Non-current asset</b>			
Subsidiaries		21,551	24,854
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Current liability</b>			
Other payables		269	1,287
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>NET CURRENT LIABILITY</b>		(269)	(1,287)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>NET ASSET</b>		21,282	23,567
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
<b>Equity attributable to Owners of the Company</b>			
Share Capital	14	11,625	11,625
Reserves		9,657	11,942
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		21,282	23,567
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June

	6 months ended 30 June	
	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
	US\$'000	US\$'000
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Profit before income tax	912	645
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Depreciation of properties, plant and equipment	558	605
Interest income	(5)	(24)
Finance costs	634	328
Reversal for doubtful debts	(44)	(5)
Amortisation of intangible assets	826	765
Gain in fair value changes of investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	-	(8)
Gain on disposal of investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	(13)	-
Share of results of an associate	181	132
Share-based payment expenses	<u>222</u>	<u>374</u>
<b>Operating cash flows before movements in working capital</b>	3,271	2,812
Trade and other receivables	5,625	(1,655)
Inventories	(7,906)	(4,057)
Trade and other payables	4,825	(2,256)
Trade bills discounted with recourse	(1,266)	(298)
Amount due from an associate	<u>(2,606)</u>	<u>(1,037)</u>
Cash generated from (used in) operations	1,943	(6,491)
PRC Enterprises Income Tax paid	(51)	(56)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid	-	(17)
Tax refund (paid) in other jurisdictions	<u>60</u>	<u>(94)</u>
<b>Net cash from (used in) operating activities</b>	<u>1,952</u>	<u>(6,658)</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Interest received	5	24
Purchase of properties, plant and equipment	(187)	(371)
Product development costs paid	(1,001)	(773)
Advances from non-controlling interest	-	699
Proceeds from disposal of investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	570	-
Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries	(2,646)	-
Acquisition of a subsidiary	<u>(1,247)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<u>(4,506)</u>	<u>(421)</u>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from bank borrowings	7,312	6,301
Repayment of bank borrowings	(2,196)	(4,110)
Dividends paid	(1,848)	(1,890)
Interest paid	<u>(634)</u>	<u>(328)</u>
<b>Net cash from (used in) financing activities</b>	<u>2,634</u>	<u>(27)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<u>80</u>	<u>(7,106)</u>

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)***For the six months ended 30 June*

	<b>6 months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b><u>2012</u></b>	<b><u>2011</u></b>
	<i>US\$'000</i>	<i>US\$'000</i>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	7,298	16,813
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	<u>(424)</u>	<u>246</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>	<b><u>6,954</u></b>	<b><u>9,953</u></b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents comprised:</b>		
Cash and bank balances	10,084	10,652
Bank overdrafts	<u>(3,130)</u>	<u>(699)</u>
	<b><u>6,954</u></b>	<b><u>9,953</u></b>

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

### Group

	Share capital <i>US\$ '000</i>	Share premium <i>US\$ '000</i>	Contributed surplus <i>US\$ '000</i>	Merger reserve <sup>(a)</sup> <i>US\$ '000</i>	Currency translation reserve <i>US\$ '000</i>	Legal reserve <sup>(b)</sup> <i>US\$ '000</i>	Capital reserve <sup>(c)</sup> <i>US\$ '000</i>	Equity reserve <sup>(d)</sup> <i>US\$ '000</i>	Share Option reserve <i>US\$ '000</i>	Retained Earnings <i>US\$ '000</i>	Attributable to Owners of the Company <i>US\$ '000</i>	Non- controlling Interests <i>US\$ '000</i>	Total <i>US\$ '000</i>
At 1 January 2012	11,625	8,099	394	(4,112)	3,867	274	3,003	(37)	1,325	38,784	63,222	2,764	65,986
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	-	(433)	-	-	-	-	1,127	694	(297)	397
Acquisition of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	283	283
Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,298)	-	-	(2,298)	598	(1,700)
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,848)	(1,848)	-	(1,848)
Share-based payments expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	222	-	222	-	222
At 30 June 2012	11,625	8,099	394	(4,112)	3,434	274	3,003	(2,335)	1,547	38,063	59,992	3,348	63,340
At 1 January 2011	11,625	8,099	394	(4,112)	2,484	274	3,003	(37)	589	32,260	54,579	2,952	57,531
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	710	-	-	-	-	604	1,314	(130)	1,184
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,890)	(1,890)	(205)	(2,095)
Share-based payments expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	374	-	374	-	374
At 30 June 2011	11,625	8,099	394	(4,112)	3,194	274	3,003	(37)	963	30,974	54,377	2,617	56,994

### Notes:

- Merger reserve represents the difference between the combined share capital of the entities in the merged group and the capital of the Company arising from a restructuring exercise undertaken in 2004.
- The legal reserves is non-distributable and represents reserve fund and enterprise expansion fund of a subsidiary in the People's Republic of China ("PRC") that can be used to offset prior years' losses or convert into capital, provided such conversion is approved by a resolution at a shareholders' meeting.
- Capital reserve represents a transfer of retained earnings by a PRC subsidiary in 2004.
- Equity reserve represents effects of changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries when there is no change in control.

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

### Company

	Share capital <i>US\$ '000</i>	Share premium <i>US\$ '000</i>	Contributed surplus <i>US\$ '000</i>	Share option reserve <i>US\$ '000</i>	Retained earnings <i>US\$ '000</i>	Total <i>US\$ '000</i>
At 1 January 2012	11,625	8,099	394	1,325	2,124	23,567
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	-	(659)	(659)
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(1,848)	(1,848)
Share-based payment expenses	-	-	-	222	-	222
At 30 June 2012	11,625	8,099	394	1,547	(383)	21,282
At 1 January 2011	11,625	8,099	394	589	6,207	26,914
Total comprehensive expense for the period	-	-	-	-	(825)	(825)
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(1,890)	(1,890)
Share-based payment expenses	-	-	-	374	-	374
At 30 June 2011	11,625	8,099	394	963	3,492	24,573



## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 1 General Information

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Act on 26 January 2004. The Company's registered office is situated at Canon's Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM 12, Bermuda. Its principal place of business in Hong Kong is located at 6th Floor, Mita Center, 552–566 Castle Peak Road, Kwai Chung, Kowloon, Hong Kong. The Company's shares have been listed on the Main Board of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "SGX-ST") and the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "SEHK") since 12 July 2004 and 21 December 2011 respectively.

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Group are design, manufacture and distribution, of analytical and laboratory instruments and life science equipment.

### 2 Basis of preparation and principal accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value, as appropriate.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2012 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs"):

Amendments to IFRS 7	Disclosures - Transfers of financial assets
Amendments to IAS 12	Deferred tax: Recovery of underlying assets

The application of the above amendments to IFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

Amendments to IFRSs	Annual improvements to IFRSs 2009-2011 cycle <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to IFRS 7	Disclosures - Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12	Consolidated financial statements, joint arrangements and disclosure of interests in other entities: Transition guidance <sup>1</sup>
IFRS 9	Financial instruments <sup>2</sup>
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	Mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 and transition disclosures <sup>2</sup>
IFRS 10	Consolidated financial statements <sup>1</sup>
IFRS 11	Joint arrangements <sup>1</sup>
IFRS 12	Disclosure of interests in other entities <sup>1</sup>
IFRS 13	Fair value measurement <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to IAS 1	Presentation of items of other comprehensive income <sup>3</sup>
IAS 19 (Revised 2011)	Employee benefits <sup>1</sup>
IAS 27 (Revised 2011)	Separate financial statements <sup>1</sup>
IAS 28 (Revised 2011)	Investments in associates and joint ventures <sup>1</sup>
Amendments to IAS 32	Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities <sup>4</sup>

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015.

3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012.

4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014.

The Directors anticipate that the application of the new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and financial position of the Group.

### 3 Revenue and segment information

The Group is organised into two operating divisions - distribution and manufacturing. These are also the basis of whereby resources are being allocated and performance evaluated for management purpose.

Principal activities of each reportable segment are as follows:

Distribution - distribution of analytical and laboratory instruments and life science equipment; and

Manufacturing - the design and manufacture of analytical and laboratory instruments and life science equipment.

Information regarding the Group's reportable segments is presented below.

#### Segment revenues and results

	<b><u>Distribution</u></b> <i>US\$'000</i>	<b><u>Manufacturing</u></b> <i>US\$'000</i>	<b><u>Total</u></b> <i>US\$'000</i>
<b><u>Period ended 30 June, 2012</u></b>			
<b>REVENUE</b>	<u>45,830</u>	<u>22,402</u>	<u>68,232</u>
<b>RESULTS</b>			
Segment result	791	289	1,080
Unallocated results			<u>(168)</u>
Profit before income tax			<u>912</u>
<b><u>Period ended 30 June, 2011</u></b>			
<b>REVENUE</b>	<u>40,695</u>	<u>20,116</u>	<u>60,811</u>
<b>RESULTS</b>			
Segment result	1,085	441	1,526
Unallocated results			<u>(881)</u>
Profit before income tax			<u>645</u>

#### Segment assets and liabilities

##### **At 30 June, 2012**

<b>ASSETS</b>			
Segment assets	77,933	52,727	130,660
Unallocated assets			<u>4,448</u>
Consolidated assets			<u>135,108</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
Segment liabilities	49,846	20,810	70,656
Unallocated liabilities			<u>1,112</u>
Consolidated total liabilities			<u>71,768</u>

#### Other segment information

Capital expenditure	75	1,113	1,188
Depreciation and amortisation	113	1,271	1,384
Finance costs	614	20	634
Interest income	<u>(2)</u>	<u>(3)</u>	<u>(5)</u>

### 3 Revenue and segment information (continued)

	<u>Distribution</u> <i>US\$'000</i>	<u>Manufacturing</u> <i>US\$'000</i>	<u>Total</u> <i>US\$'000</i>
<b><u>At 30 June, 2011</u></b>			
<b>ASSETS</b>			
Segment assets	60,552	43,866	104,418
Unallocated assets			<u>3,516</u>
Consolidated assets			<u>107,934</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
Segment liabilities	34,328	14,363	48,691
Unallocated liabilities			<u>2,249</u>
Consolidated total liabilities			<u>50,940</u>
<b>Other segment information</b>			
Capital expenditure	37	1,107	1,144
Depreciation and amortisation	120	1,250	1,370
Finance costs	295	33	328
Interest income	<u>(5)</u>	<u>(19)</u>	<u>(24)</u>

#### Geographical information

The Group operates principally in People's Republic of China ("PRC"), Hong Kong, Macau, Singapore, India, France and Switzerland.

##### (a) Revenue from external customers

	<u>2012</u> <i>US\$'000</i>	<u>2011</u> <i>US\$'000</i>
PRC (excluding Hong Kong & Macau)	52,447	46,753
Hong Kong and Macau	1,674	966
India	2,043	1,744
Indonesia	819	494
France	3,824	3,941
Switzerland	3,902	3,816
Others <sup>(1)</sup>	<u>3,523</u>	<u>3,097</u>
Total	<u>68,232</u>	<u>60,811</u>

##### (b) Non-current assets (excluding available-for-sale investments and deferred tax assets)

	<u>2012</u> <i>US\$'000</i>	<u>2011</u> <i>US\$'000</i>
PRC (excluding Hong Kong & Macau)	7,839	8,065
Hong Kong	1,261	1,316
France	1,540	2,088
Switzerland	6,854	7,880
The United States of America	1,666	-
Others <sup>(2)</sup>	<u>1,340</u>	<u>1,090</u>
Total	<u>20,500</u>	<u>20,439</u>

#### Notes:

(1) "Others" include Europe (other than France and Switzerland), the United States of America, Japan, South Asia, Middle East and Australia.

(2) "Others" include India, Macau and Singapore.

#### 4 Profit for the period

Profit for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting) the following:

	<b>3 months ended 30 June</b>			<b>6 months ended 30 June</b>		
	<b><u>2012</u></b>	<b><u>2011</u></b>	<b><u>Change</u></b>	<b><u>2012</u></b>	<b><u>2011</u></b>	<b><u>Change</u></b>
	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>%</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>%</i>
Listing expenses	-	378	NA	-	757	NA
Amortisation of intangible assets (included in administrative expenses)	409	496	(17.5)	826	765	8.0
Depreciation of properties, plant and equipment	358	422	(15.2)	558	605	(7.8)
Net foreign exchange loss	736	287	156.4	263	88	198.9
Interest income	(2)	(20)	90.0	(5)	(24)	(79.2)
Finance costs	359	213	68.5	634	328	93.3
Reversal for doubtful debts	(44)	(5)	780.0	(44)	(5)	780.0
Gain on disposal of investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	(13)	-	NA	(13)	-	NA
Gain in fair value changes of investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	-	(8)	NA	-	(8)	NA

#### 5 Finance costs

	<b>6 months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b><u>2012</u></b>	<b><u>2011</u></b>
	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans		
- wholly repayable within 5 years	607	326
- not wholly repayable within 5 years	<u>27</u>	<u>2</u>
	<u>634</u>	<u>328</u>

#### 6 Income tax expenses

	<b>6 months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b><u>2012</u></b>	<b><u>2011</u></b>
	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>
Current tax:		
Hong Kong Profits Tax	-	-
PRC Enterprise Income Tax	20	71
Others	<u>28</u>	<u>70</u>
	48	141
Under provision:		
PRC Enterprise Income Tax	-	23
Others	<u>-</u>	<u>57</u>
	-	80
Deferred tax	<u>-</u>	<u>(78)</u>
Income tax expense for the period	<u>48</u>	<u>143</u>

The income tax expense for the Group is calculated at the respective statutory tax rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

Hong Kong and Singapore income tax are respectively calculated at 16.5% and 17% of the estimated assessable profit for the period respectively.

PRC Enterprise Income Tax is calculated at the applicable tax rate at 25% in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC.

## 7 Dividends

Final dividend of USD1,848,000 (year ended 31 December 2010: USD1,890,000) for the year ended 31 December 2011 was declared and paid during the six months ended 30 June 2012.

The Company did not recommend or declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2012 (six months ended 30 June 2011: Nil).

## 8 Earnings per share

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the ordinary owners of the Company is based on the following data:

	<b>2012</b>	<b>2011</b>
	<i>US\$ '000</i>	<i>US\$ '000</i>
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	<u>1,127</u>	<u>604</u>
	<u>Number of shares</u>	
	'000	
Number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	232,500	232,500
Add: Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares relating to outstanding share options issued by the Company	<u>3,375</u>	<u>7,129</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share	<u>235,875</u>	<u>239,629</u>

The calculation of diluted earnings per share takes into account on the effects of employee share options granted up to the end of the reporting period.

## 9 Net asset value

	<b>Group</b>		<b>Company</b>	
	<u><b>30 Jun</b></u>	<u><b>31 Dec</b></u>	<u><b>30 Jun</b></u>	<u><b>31 Dec</b></u>
	<u><b>2012</b></u>	<u><b>2011</b></u>	<u><b>2012</b></u>	<u><b>2011</b></u>
	<i>US cents</i>	<i>US cents</i>	<i>US cents</i>	<i>US cents</i>
Net asset value per ordinary share capital at the end of the financial period	25.8	27.2	9.2	10.1

The net asset value per share as at 30 June 2012 is computed using the number of shares in issue of 232,500,000 shares (31 December 2011: 232,500,000 shares) as at that date.

## 10 Additions to properties, plant and equipment

During the period, the Group spent approximately US\$187,000 (31 Dec 2011: US\$621,000) on acquisition of properties, plant and equipment.

# 11 Trade and other receivables

	<u><b>30 June</b></u> <u><b>2012</b></u> <i>US\$ '000</i>	<u><b>31 December</b></u> <u><b>2011</b></u> <i>US\$ '000</i>
Trade receivables and bills receivables	56,323	63,340
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	<u>(1,720)</u>	<u>(1,764)</u>
	54,603	61,576
Trade bills receivable discounted with recourse	1,515	1,266
Prepayments	1,295	181
Other receivables	<u>3,150</u>	<u>2,895</u>
	<u><b>60,563</b></u>	<u><b>65,918</b></u>

The Group allows credit period of 30 to 90 days to its trade customers. The aging of trade receivables and bills receivables, net of allowance for doubtful debts, presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period, is as follows:

	<u><b>30 June</b></u> <u><b>2012</b></u> <i>US\$ '000</i>	<u><b>31 December</b></u> <u><b>2011</b></u> <i>US\$ '000</i>
0 to 90 days	30,178	47,252
91 to 120 days	5,536	1,713
121 to 365 days	13,588	7,652
1 year to 2 years	4,481	4,161
Over 2 years	<u>820</u>	<u>798</u>
	<u><b>54,603</b></u>	<u><b>61,576</b></u>

# 12 Trade and other payables

	<u><b>30 June</b></u> <u><b>2012</b></u> <i>US\$ '000</i>	<u><b>31 December</b></u> <u><b>2011</b></u> <i>US\$ '000</i>
Trade payables	21,133	18,575
Accruals	1,269	1,981
Customer deposits	6,788	3,298
Other payables	<u>3,491</u>	<u>3,525</u>
	<u><b>32,681</b></u>	<u><b>27,379</b></u>

The Group normally receives credit terms of 30 to 75 days from its suppliers. The aging of trade payables, presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period, is as follows:

	<u><b>30 June</b></u> <u><b>2012</b></u> <i>US\$ '000</i>	<u><b>31 December</b></u> <u><b>2011</b></u> <i>US\$ '000</i>
0 to 60 days	15,892	14,297
61 to 180 days	3,841	3,073
181 to 365 days	1,243	1,037
Over 365 days	<u>157</u>	<u>168</u>
	<u><b>21,133</b></u>	<u><b>18,575</b></u>

### 13 Bank borrowings and overdrafts

#### Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

As at 30 Jun 2012		As at 31 Dec 2011	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
772	33,228	936	25,939

#### Amount repayable after one year

As at 30 Jun 2012		As at 31 Dec 2011	
Secured	Unsecured	Secured	Unsecured
US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
3,405	570	3,490	581

#### Details of any collateral

The Group has pledged its leasehold land and buildings of approximately US\$5,216,000 (31 December 2011: US\$5,282,000) to certain banks to secure bank facilities granted to the Group.

### 14 Share Capital

	<b>Group and Company</b>			
	<b><u>30 June</u></b>	<b><u>31 December</u></b>	<b><u>30 June</u></b>	<b><u>31 December</u></b>
	<b><u>2012</u></b>	<b><u>2011</u></b>	<b><u>2012</u></b>	<b><u>2011</u></b>
	Number of ordinary shares of US\$0.05 each		US\$'000	US\$'000
Authorised:	<u>800,000,000</u>	<u>800,000,000</u>	<u>40,000</u>	<u>40,000</u>
Issued and paid up:				
At beginning and at end of the period	<u>232,500,000</u>	<u>232,500,000</u>	<u>11,625</u>	<u>11,625</u>

The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income.

## **15 Share option**

The Company has two share option schemes, as follows:

### **Share Option Scheme I**

On 28 May 2004, the Company adopted the Share Option Scheme ("2004 Share Option Scheme"). The purpose of the 2004 Share Option Scheme was a share incentive scheme and was established to recognize and acknowledge the contributions that the eligible participants have or may have made to the Company. The 2004 Share Option Scheme will provide the eligible participants with an opportunity to have a personal stake in the Company with a view to motivate the eligible participants to optimize their performance efficiency for the benefit of the Company. The 2004 Share Option Scheme is administered by the Remuneration Committee.

The number of outstanding share options under the 2004 Share Option Scheme as at 30 June 2012 is 21,835,000 (31 December 2011: 21,835,000). No further option will be granted under the 2004 Share Option Scheme upon the listing of the Company on the Stock Exchange on 21 December 2011.

### **Share Option Scheme II**

On 9 June 2011, the Company adopted the share option scheme ("2011 Share Option Scheme"). The purpose of the 2011 Share Option Scheme is to enable the Company to grant options to eligible participants as incentives or rewards for their contribution to the Group, and to encourage eligible participants to perform their best in achieving goals of the Group.

The 2011 Share Option Scheme is administered by the Remuneration Committee.

The options that are granted under the 2011 Share Option Scheme may have exercise prices that are the higher of (I) the closing price of the Shares as stated in the daily quotations sheet issued by the SEHK or the SGX-ST (whichever is higher) on the Offer Date, which must be a business day; and (II) the average closing price of the Shares as stated in the daily quotations sheets issued by the SEHK or the SGX-ST for the five consecutive business days immediately preceding the Offer Date (whichever is higher).

Directors (including non-executive directors and independent directors) and employees of the Group are eligible to participate in the 2011 Share Option Scheme.

Where the options are granted to controlling shareholders and their associates, (a) the aggregate number of Shares available to controlling shareholders and their associates shall not exceed 25% of the maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the 2011 Share Option Scheme; (b) the aggregate number of Shares available to each controlling shareholder or his associate shall not exceed 10% of the maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the 2011 Share Option Scheme; (c) the separate approval of independent shareholders is obtained for each participant in respect of his participation and the number of Shares comprise in the options to be granted to him and the terms.

The number of shares comprised in any option to be offered to a participant in the 2011 Share Option Scheme shall be determined at the absolute discretion of the Remuneration Committee.

No options have been granted under the 2011 Share Option Scheme since its adoption date.

## **16 Contingent liabilities**

As at 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, the Group had no material contingent liabilities.



## **BUSINESS REVIEW**

For the six months ended 30 June 2012, our revenue for distribution business increased 12.5% to US\$45.8 million from US\$40.7 million for the six months ended 2011 mainly due to the increase in revenue in PRC. Despite the growth in revenue for distribution business in HY2012, the segment results from distribution business decreased 27.1% to US\$0.8 million due to lower gross margin for the period as the appreciation of Japanese Yen adversely affected the cost of goods imported from Japan for the distribution business.

Our manufacturing business increased 11.4% to US\$22.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2012 from US\$20.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2011. The division benefited from the revenue growth in PRC for our products and the consolidation of a newly acquired subsidiary. However, the segment results from manufacturing business decreased 25.0% to US\$0.3 million in HY2012 from US\$0.4 million in HY2011. This was attributed to the lower selling price in European market.

During the period, the Company acquired the remaining 20% interests in Precisa and a 56% interest in IXRF, a company incorporated in United States of America. These acquisitions are expected to further strengthen the Group's global presence in the industry.

The profit attributable to the owners of the Company was US\$1.1 million for HY2012, representing an increase of 86.6% as compared with US\$0.6 million in HY2011. There were non-recurring expenses of US\$0.8 million in connection with the Company's dual primary listing of its shares in SEHK in HY2011 whereas no such expense was incurred in HY2012.

## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

### **Statement of Comprehensive Income**

#### **Revenue**

Revenue in 2Q2012 increased by 8.3% to US\$41.2 million from US\$38.1 million in 2Q2011. As a result, revenue in HY2012 increased by 12.2% to US\$68.2 million from US\$60.8 million in HY2011 due to the PRC market growth for our products in both distribution and manufacturing business. The sales of our products in PRC increased by US\$5.6 million (12.0%) from US\$46.8 million in HY2011 to US\$52.4 million in HY2012.

#### **Cost of sales**

In tandem with the revenue growth in both distribution and manufacturing business, cost of sales in HY2012 increased by 13.8% to US\$48.1 million from US\$42.3 million in HY2011 whereas that in 2Q2012 increased by 12.0% to US\$29.3 million from US\$26.1 million in 2Q2011.

#### **Gross profit and gross profit margin**

Gross profit in HY2012 increased by 8.5% to US\$20.1 million from US\$18.6 million in HY2011 resulting from the growth in revenue of the Group. The overall gross profit margin achieved in HY2012 decreased by 1.0 percentage points to 29.5% compared with 30.5% in HY2011. The decrease was primarily due to the appreciation of the Japanese Yen which increased the cost of the products sold and more pricing support for promotion of products in Europe.

#### **Other operating (expenses) income**

Net other operating expenses in HY2012 decreased by 80.0% to US\$0.1 million from US\$0.5 million in HY2011 as there was US\$0.8 million incurred in connection with the Company's dual primary listing of its shares in the SEHK in HY2011 and no such expense was incurred in HY2012. The decrease was partially set-off by the increase of net foreign exchange loss by US\$0.2 million in HY2012.

#### **Distribution costs**

Distribution costs in 2Q2012 increased 4.8% to US\$3.9 million whereas that in HY2012 increased 13.4% to US\$7.6 million, due to the increase in sales and marketing activities during the period.

#### **Administrative expenses**

Administrative expenses in HY2012 increased 5.0% to US\$10.8 million mainly attributable to the growth of business activities during the period.

## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)**

### **Finance costs**

Finance costs in HY2012 increased 93.9% to US\$0.7 million, mainly due to higher average balances of bank borrowings and interest rates during the period.

### **Profit before income tax**

Profit before income tax increased US\$0.3 million from US\$0.6 million in HY2011 to US\$0.9 million in HY2012 due to the business growth.

### **Income tax expenses**

Income tax expenses decreased by US\$95,000 from US\$143,000 in HY2011 to US\$48,000 in HY2012 mainly due to under-provision of income tax of US\$80,000 in prior years in HY2011.

### **Profit for the period**

In view of the above, profit for the period increased US\$0.4 million from US\$0.5 million in HY2011 to US\$0.9 million in HY2012.

## **Statement of Financial Position**

### **Properties, plant and equipment**

Properties, plant and equipment comprise leasehold properties, machinery and equipment, furniture and fixtures and motor vehicles. The balance increased by US\$0.1 million from US\$12.3 million as at 31 December 2011 to US\$12.4 million as at 30 June 2012.

### **Intangible assets**

Intangible assets comprise development costs incurred for the manufacture of analytical instruments and payments made to acquire technical know-how. The development costs and technical know-how have finite useful lives and are amortised on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives. The balance increased by US\$1.3 million from US\$6.1 million as at 31 December 2011 to US\$7.4 million as at 30 June 2012 mainly due to the addition of US\$1.2 million arising from acquisition of a subsidiary during the period.

### **Inventories**

The inventories increased by US\$7.9 million from US\$32.0 million as at 31 December 2011 to US\$39.9 million as at 30 June 2012, which was mainly due to the level of inventory of raw materials and finished goods stocked up to meet the expected increase in manufacturing and distribution activities.

### **Trade and other receivables**

The trade and other receivables decreased by US\$5.3 million from US\$65.9 million as at 31 December 2011 to US\$60.6 million as at 30 June 2012 as there was seasonal pattern in our business where higher portion of sales were realized in second half of the year, particularly in the last quarter of the year.

### **Trade and other payables**

The trade and other payables increased by US\$5.3 million from US\$27.4 million as at 31 December 2011 to US\$32.7 million as at 30 June 2012 mainly due to the increase in business volume.

### **Cash and bank balances**

Cash and bank balances increased by US\$1.6 million from US\$8.5 million as at 31 December 2011 to US\$10.1 million as at 30 June 2012 mainly due to the net cash inflow in operating and financing activities of US\$2.0 million and US\$2.6 million respectively, which were partially offset by the net cash outflow from investing activities of US\$4.5 million.

## **LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE**

As at 30 June 2012, the Group's net current assets stood at US\$46.4 million (31 December 2011: US\$50.4 million), of which the cash and bank balances were US\$10.1 million (31 December 2011: US\$8.5 million). The Group's current ratio was 1.7 (31 December 2011: 1.9).

Total bank borrowings were US\$38.0 million (31 December 2011: US\$30.9 million). The Group's gearing ratio as at 30 June 2012 was 60.3% (31 December 2011: 46.9%), which is calculated based on the Group's total interest-bearing debts over the total equity. The Group adopts centralized financing and treasury policies in order to ensure that group financing is managed efficiently. The Group also regularly monitors its liquidity requirements, its compliance with lending covenants and its relationship with bankers to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and adequate committed lines of funding from major financial institutions to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and long term.

### **PROSPECTS (A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months)**

According to Strategic Direct International Inc. (SDI), the global scientific equipment industry ("SE") is expected to have a 2012 sales of US\$43.9bn. Although small in comparison to other health industries such as pharmaceuticals, the SE sector provides a relatively non-cyclical and stable annual growth supported mainly by government funded industries and projects.

In addition, according to SDI, the 2007-2012F CAGR of the global SE sector is expected to grow at 4.0% annually, while the Asia Pacific (excluding Japan and PRC) is forecast to reach a CAGR of 6.3%. The PRC remains the fastest growing country in the world for the SE market with sales CAGR of 8.9% and it is expected that the PRC's SE sector will continue to outpace global trend given strong government support. The increasing demand of SE will support the growth of major industries and the annual growth rate of the PRC's SE market is expected to remain around 8% until 2014F forecast.

In view of the above, the Group expects continuing growth in demand for its products from the PRC, which is regarded as its core market, and other emerging markets in Asia such as India and Indonesia. The Group believes that trading condition will remain challenging. That notwithstanding, the Group will continue to leverage on its low cost manufacturing base in the PRC to achieve cost savings and operational synergy for its operations in Europe.

The strong exchange rate of Japanese Yen against USD has adversely affected the cost of goods imported from Japan for the distribution business. Any further appreciation of the Japanese Yen against the USD will impair the Group's distribution segment gross margin.

## **EMPLOYEES AND EMOLUMENT POLICY**

As at 30 June 2012, there were 883 (31 December 2011: 882) employees in the Group. Staff remuneration packages are determined after consideration of market conditions and the performance of the individuals concerned, and are subject to review from time to time. The Group also provides other staff benefits including medical and life insurance, and grants discretionary incentive bonuses and share options to eligible staff based on their performance and contributions to the Group.

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES**

During the period, there was no purchase, sale or redemption by the Company or any of its subsidiaries of the Company's listed securities on the SEHK and SGX.

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2012, including the review of the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group, and has also discussed auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters. The Audit Committee has no disagreement with the accounting principles, treatments and practices adopted by the Group.

## **CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**

The Company recognizes the importance of good corporate in governance and accountability to shareholders. The Board believes that the Company and all its stakeholders can benefit from such practice and management culture. Therefore, the Company continuously reviews its corporate governance practice to comply, where applicable, with the principles and guidelines of the Code of Corporate Governance 2012 (the “Singapore Code”) issued by the Council Corporate Disclosure and Governance, Singapore and the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “Hong Kong Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the SEHK.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with the applicable code provisions of the Hong Kong Code throughout the period ended 30 June 2012, except for a deviation from Code Provision A.2.1 of the Hong Kong Code which is explained below:

Accordingly to Code Provision A.2.1 of the Hong Kong Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. Given the size of the Company’s current business operations and nature of its activities, the Board is of the view that it is not necessary to separate the roles of the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. In addition, three out of six directors are independent non-executive Directors, and that each of the three Board Committees is chaired by an independent director and comprises members who are all independent directors, the Board is of the view that there is an appropriate balance of power within the Board, and that there is no undue concentration of power and authority in a single individual. As such, the Company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure the Company’s corporate governance practices are in line with those in the Code.

## **HONG KONG CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS**

The Board of the Company confirms, having made specific enquiries with all directors that during the period ended 30 June 2012, all members of the Board have complied with the required standards of the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuer as set out in Appendix 10 of the SEHK listing rules.

## **AUDIT OR REVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL RESULTS**

The results have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors.

## **FORECAST STATEMENT**

No forecast statement has been previously disclosed to shareholders.

## **DISCLOSURE ON THE WEBSITE OF THE EXCHANGES**

This announcement shall be published on the website of SGX, the SEHK and on the Company’s website.

## **DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 920(1)(a)(ii) SGX LISTING MANUAL**

No mandate from shareholders has been obtained for IPTs.

## **CONFIRMATION BY THE BOARD**

The Board of the Company confirm to the best of their knowledge that nothing has come to the attention of the board of directors of the Company which may render the unaudited financial information of the Group and Company for the second quarter and six months ended 30 June 2012 to be false or misleading in any material aspect.

By Order of the Board  
**Techcomp (Holdings) Limited**  
**Lo Yat Keung**  
Chairman

Hong Kong, 13 August 2012

*As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Lo Yat Keung (Chairman), Mr. Chan Wai Shing and Mr. Xu Guoping, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Seah Kok Khong, Manfred, Mr. Ho Yew Yuen and Mr. Teng Cheong Kwee.*

*\*For identification purpose only*